

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 5D18-1795

GEORGE ROSARIO,

Petitioner,

vs.

**CITY OF GROVELAND and DINA SWEATT,
individually and in her official capacity as Mayor,**

Respondents.

AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO

Howard S. Marks
Sheena A. Thakrar
Lisa J. Geiger
BURR & FORMAN LLP
200 South Orange Avenue, Suite 800
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 540-6600

Counsel for Petitioner, George Rosario

RECEIVED, 6/5/2018 1:38 PM, Joanne P. Simmons, Fifth District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BASIS FOR INVOKING JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Mayor Rosario’s Background.	2
B. The City of Groveland Elected Mayor Rosario as its Mayor.	3
C. Wilson Attempts to Remove Mayor Rosario from Office.....	4
D. The February 20, 2017 Letter from the State of Florida, Office of Executive Clemency.	7
E. The City of Groveland and Wilson Conspire to Oust Mayor Rosario.....	8
F. Writ of Quo Warranto on Behalf of Mayor Rosario.....	9
III. THE NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The City has no Authority Under the Charter or Florida Law to Remove Mayor Rosario From Office.....	11
B. Mayor Rosario is Qualified to Hold Office.....	15
V. CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Commissioners</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Bonner v. City of Pritchard, Alabama</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Com. v. Sherwood</i> , 859 A.2d 807 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	19
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Pennsylvania Attorney Gen. Corbett v. Griffin</i> , 596 Pa. 549 (2008).....	21
<i>Doyle v. Florida Dep't of State, Div. of Licensing</i> , 748 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	20, 23
<i>Du Bose v. Kelly</i> , 132 Fla. 548 (Fla. 1938).....	11
<i>Gar-Con Devel, Inc. v. State Dep't of Env'tl. Regulation</i> , 468 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	13
<i>Gutterman v. State, by Ervin</i> , 141 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1962)	22
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	21
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 263 (1892).....	22
<i>McConihe v. State</i> , 17 Fla. 238 (Fla. 1879).....	13, 14
<i>McCoy v. U.S.</i> , 247 F. 861 (5 th Cir. 1918)	22
<i>McGhee v. City of Frostproof</i> , 289 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	2

<i>McSween v. State Live Stock Sanitary Bd. of Fla.</i> , 122 So. 239 (Fla. 1929).....	14
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	19
<i>Owens v. Barnes</i> , 711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983)	19, 20
<i>Rosario v. Wilson</i> , 228 So. 3d 726 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	8
<i>Schlenther v. Dep’t of State, Div. of Licensing</i> , 743 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	20
<i>Southchase Parcel Community Ass’n, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 844 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	14
<i>State ex. rel. Booth v. Byington</i> , 168 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1964)	15
<i>Tobler v. Backett</i> , 297 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	1, 2
<i>Winter v. Mack</i> , 142 Fla. 1 (Fla. 1940).....	1
Statutes	
§ 166.032, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	15
§ 80.01, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	2
§ 97.021, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	16
§ 97.041, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	18
Other Authorities	
§ 58, 43 Fla. Jur. 2d Quo Warranto	11
16 Fla. Prac., Sentencing § 12:28 (2017-2018 ed.).....	23
Art. II, § 7, <i>Pa. Const.</i>	21

Art. III, § 15(c), *Fla. Const.*15

Art. V, § 8, *Fla. Const.*16

Art. VI, § 2, *Fla. Const.*17

Art. VI, § 4(a), *Fla. Const.*..... 19, 22

City of Groveland Charter, Article III, § 3.012

City of Groveland Charter, Article III, § 3.02 12, 15, 16, 17

City of Groveland Charter, Article III, § 3.033

City of Groveland Charter, Article III, § 3.043, 4

City of Groveland Charter, Article III, § 3.06 12, 13, 14
